

Siegbert E. Lapp died at the age of 70 Mourning for a Great Entrepreneur

Stuttgart, 26 April 2023 - He was a great entrepreneur and still had so much planned. Last Wednesday, Siegbert E. Lapp (70) died in a tragic road accident, for which he was not to blame.

With a confident sense of technology and innovation, Siegbert E. Lapp has shaped the Lapp Group into a globally recognized company. His life was characterised by passion, entrepreneurial foresight, and the ability to identify electrical trends and successfully translate them into sustainable customer value. "My father has always been a role model for me. He was my wise counsellor and my support. His sudden death has created a big gap. We will continue his life's work in his memory," said Matthias Lapp, son and CEO of the Lapp Group.

Passion for technology

Siegbert E. Lapp, together with his brother Andreas Lapp, shaped the family business into a world-renowned market leader. Today, with around 5,055 employees worldwide and 19 international manufacturing sites, the Stuttgart-based Lapp Group is one of the leading providers of integrated solutions and branded products for cable and connectivity technology. LAPP has been run in its third generation by his son Matthias Lapp since October 2022.

The passion for technology was already in the cradle of the eldest son of the company's founders: Siegbert E. Lapp first learned to be a toolmaker and, after his military service, studied mechanical engineering at the University of Esslingen. After several internships abroad in cable companies and successful graduation as an economic engineer, he took

responsibility for the family business in 1980. Siegbert E. Lapp was instrumental in driving the internationalisation of the family business. He initiated the establishment of numerous production plants in Europe and Asia, such as Forbach in France, Italy, India, and Korea.

Many own patents and inventions

Within the Lapp Group, Siegbert E. Lapp was responsible for engineering and production, as well as research and development until 2015. The development and protection of the intellectual property of the group of companies was a major concern for him. To this end, he founded Lapp Engineering in Cham, Switzerland, in 2005. In doing so, he was instrumental in positioning the Lapp Group in a competitive and innovative way in the global market. He was particularly proud of numerous patents and inventions of his own, which enabled him to enter new industries and markets.

Siegbert E. Lapp took social responsibility out of conviction for years. As a founding member of the Kinder e. V. association, he was very successful in promoting better childcare for working mothers and fathers. He was Chairman of the Foundation Board of the Oskar Lapp Foundation, which is dedicated to the research of cardiovascular diseases. Siegbert E. Lapp has consistently promoted young talent by establishing several LAPP Centres of Excellence around the world to provide young people with electrical engineering education. Among other things, he was named Honorary Citizen of the Municipality of Edolo, Italy, for his extraordinary commitment at the municipal level.

From 2015 to 2022, his role as Chairman of the Supervisory Board provided important impetus for the successful development of the Lapp Group. In October 2022, he handed over the position to his niece, Katharina Lapp. ΘLΔΡΡ



Siegbert E. Lapp leaves behind a wife, two adult sons, and three grandchildren. The funeral will take place within the closest family circle.



Images

Digital images in printable resolution are available for this press release. The photos may be used free of charge. Graphical edits are not permitted, except for the release of the main theme.



Siegbert E. Lapp

Siegbert E. Lapp Photo: LAPP

You can download the image here.

Press contact:

Nadine Bunz Head of Corporate Communications & Change Phone: +49 711 78386206 Nadine.Bunz@lapp.com

Lapp Holding SE Oskar-Lapp Street 2 70565 Stuttgart Irmgard Nile IN-Press Mobile: +49 160 97346822 Irmgard. Nille@in-press. de

OLAPP

About LAPP

Based in Stuttgart, LAPP is one of the leading providers of integrated solutions and branded products in the field of cable and connectivity technology. The company's portfolio includes cables and highly flexible cables, industrial connectors and screwdriver technology, customised clothing solutions, automation technology and robotics solutions for the smart factory of tomorrow, and engineering accessories. LAPP's core market is machinery and plant construction. Other important outlets are the food industry, logistics, energy and mobility.

The company was founded in 1959 and is still fully family-owned today. In the 2021/22 financial year, it generated consolidated sales of €1,864 million. LAPP employs around 5,055 people worldwide, manufactures in 19 international locations and has 41 own distribution companies. LAPP also cooperates with around 100 foreign offices.

For more information, please visit: https://www.lapp.com/en/en/news/presse/e/000143

Follow LAPP:

